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Detailed Methodology

The survey was conducted on behalf of the International Republican Institute’s
by KANTAR Index Kosova.

Data was collected between September 3 and September 18, 2021, through
computer-assisted telephone interviews (CATI) administered via mobile
numbers.

The sample consists of n=1,200 residents of Kosovo aged 18 and older.

Numbers were randomly selected from a database of 7,000 active mobile
numbers that Kantar Index Kosova obtained from a third-party vendor.

» To achieve a representative sample by different demographic criteria, the
data collection was monitored during fieldwork. The comparison of data
during monitoring was based on the national census from 2011 (updated
estimates in 2016), including region, type of residence (urban vs. rural),
gender and age.

» The sample was weighted according to age, gender, region, residence and
ethnicity using the latest data from the Census conducted in 2011, as well

as the most reliable and updated estimates in 2016 of the Kosovo Agency of
Statistics.

The response rate was 36%.

The margin of error for the mid-range of the full sample does not exceed + 2.8
points at the 95% confidence level.

Charts and graphs may not sum to 100% due to rounding.


https://www.iri.org/program/put-data-work

Frequently Cited Bases (weighted)

Category Subcategory Sample
size

Male n=601
Gender

Female n=599

18-35 years old n=555
Age 36-55 years old n=426

56+ years old n=219

Prishtina n=280
Location Non-Prishtina n=920
Urban/Rural Urban n=476

Rural n=724
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In general, would you say that our country is heading in the right
direction or in the wrong direction?

Total 40% 49% 10%

Male

Female

18-35 y.o0.
36-55y.o0.
56+ y.o0.
Prishtina 39% 48%
Non-Prishtina 41% 50%
Urban 45% 44% 11%

Rural 37% 53%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m In the right direction  ®mIn the wrong direction = Don't know/Refused



Speaking personally, over the past 6 months, how has your overall
quality of life changed?

Total

Male

Female

18-35 y.o0.
36-55y.0. 18%
56+ y.o0.
Prishtina W34 16% 65% R %
Non-Prishtina [EH& 19% 56% 17% 1%
Urban N4 22% 54% 14% 3%
Rural B 16% 60% /A 1%
OI% 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 6(I)% 76% 86% 96% 10IO%
m Improved a lot ® Improved somewhat = Stayed the same

“ Worsened somewhat ® Worsened a lot ®m Don’t know/Refused



How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the way democracy is
developing in our country?

50% -

44%

40% -

30% -

23%

20%

20% -

10% -

0% -

m Very satisfied ®m Somewhat satisfied Somewhat dissatisfied
® Very dissatisfied = Don’t know/Refused



Do you consider our country to be governed in the interest of the
majority of people or in the interest of some groups?

Male

Female

18-35 y.o0.
36-55y.o0.
56+ y.o0.

Prishtina
Non-Prishtina
Urban

Rural

10%

29% 61%
27% 63%
34% 57%

23% 66%

11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

m Majority of people  ®mSome groups = Don’t know/Refused

90%

100%



Do you think that today’s generation of young people has a good
future in our country or not?

Total 42% 56% 2%

Male

Female

18-35 y.o.
36-55y.o0.
56+y.0
Prishtina 45% 54% 1%|
Non-Prishtina 40% 57% 2%
Urban 47% 52% 1%
Rural 38% 59% %

0% 10% 20% 30%  40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m Good future  ®m Not a good future = Don’t know/Refused



What is the most important problem facing our country today, and

what is the second most important problem?
(Spontaneous Responses)

Economy-unemployment
Corruption

Healthcare

Economy-cost of living, high prices
Pandemic situation

Education

Insecurity

Economy-other/general 2% 4%
Rule of Law
Emigration of youth
Internal Conflicts
Infrastructure 1% 2%
Social services/benefits J<1% 1%
Poverty 1% 2%
Bad governance | 1% 1%

<1%1%

Environment

Economy-small business opportunities/access to loans
Other

No (Other) problem

Don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
B First mention m Second mention

Mentions less than one percent have been combined into “Other” 10



What is the most important problem facing our municipality today,

and what is the second most important problem?
(Spontaneous Responses)

Economy-unemployment
Corruption 14%

Healthcare
Infrastructure
Economy-cost of living, high prices
Water
Economy-other/general
Environment

Insecurity

Electricity

Education

Poverty

Bad governance
Pollution

<1% 1%
<1%

<1% 1%
<1% 1%
1%1%
<1% 1%

Social services/benefits

Economy-small business opportunities/access to loans
Crime/Public Safety

Internal Conflicts

Other

No (Other) problem

Don’t know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m First mention m Second mention

Mentions less than one percent have been combined into “Other”

60%

11



How would you describe the current economic situation of your

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

household?

65%

21%

10%

4%

mVery good ® Somewhat good Somewhat bad

® Very bad

12
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How likely or unlikely are you to vote in the October 2021
municipal and mayoral elections?

60% -

55%

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

17%

10% .
4% o%

0% -

m Very likely mSomewhat likely = Somewhat unlikely ®m Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused

14



Why are you unlikely to vote in October 2021 municipal and

mayoral elections?
Among those who are very unlikely to vote (n=209), spontaneous responses

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

The election is not important for me

None of the parties or candidates represent my
view

| do not have confidence in the electoral process
None of the parties or candidates inspire me

I am tired of voting/there are too many elections
| will not have the time to do it

Pandemic situation

My vote will not matter anyway

| boycott the election

| am afraid to vote

Other

Don't know/Refused

15



For which party’s candidate do you intend to vote in the October 2021
municipal and mayoral elections?

(respondents who were very likely, somewhat likely, or somewhat unlikely to vote, n=991)
LVV

PDK

LDK

AAK

SL

Spoiled ballot
NISMA

Other

Don't know

Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

16



How likely or unlikely are ordinary people able to influence
decisions made in our country?

50% -

40%

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0% -

m Very likely mSomewhat likely

18%

13%

Somewhat unlikely m Very unlikely = Don't know/Refused
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Would you like to see new political parties in future elections or
are you satisfied with the current choices?

60% -

54%

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0%

m | would like to see new political parties m | am satisfied with the current choices
= Don't know/Refused



Do you agree or disagree that political parties are doing enough to
address the needs of voters like you?

Total |3 35% 31% 4%
Male B 40%
Female |23 35% 3% 3%
18-35y.0. [ER 35% 3% 2%
36-55y.0. [EZ 35%

56+y.0. [BJ 35% 29% 6%
Prishtina |7 29%
Non-Prishtina [JEE3 37%
Urban [ 36% 30% 3%
Rural [IE 34%

oL%, 16% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 106%
m Strongly agree ®m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree

m Strongly disagree = Don't know/Refused



To what extent do you trust or distrust each of the following

institutions?
Army 66% 23% ) 5%29
Police 60% 26% 7% 29
Religious institutions 26% 48% 12% 5%
Prime Minister’s Office 24% 42%
President’s Office 23% 43%
Courts 15% 38%
Central Electoral Commission 12% 46%
Parliament EREF3 44% 25% 6%
International Community present in Kosovo KR 44%
State Prosecutor 11% 40%
Media B 40% - 28% 3%
Political parties B 38% 30% 6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Trust a great deal m Somewhat trust
Somewhat distrust m Distrust a great deal
= Don’t Know/Refused
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What is the most important accomplishment of the

current national government?
(Spontaneous responses)

Maternity benefits

Fighting corruption 11%

Managing pandemic situation/Vaccines
Better governance in general &4 V-

Law enforcement

Fighting crime/Arrests

Formation of the army

They reduced the level of unemployment
Dismissals/Structuring of boards
Economic improvements

None

Don’t know/Refused

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

B First mention = Second mention



Which level of government should get most of the credit for this

accomplishment?
(respondents who named an accomplishment, n=228)

80% -

70%

70% -

60% -

50% -

40% -

30% -

27%

20% -

10% -

2% 1%

0% -

m National = Municipal ®Both equally Don't know/Refused



What is the most important failure of the government?
(Spontaneous responses)

Managing pandemic situation/Vaccines
In governance in general/Not keeping the promises YA 11%
In the health department
Employment p&*7.
Economic situation/High prices 21%
Dialogue with Serbia
In the education department
Establishing international relations
Youth emigration
None

Don’t know/ Refused

0% 20% 40% 60%
B First mention m Second mention
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Which level of government should get most of the blame for this

failure?
(Respondents who named a failure, n=867)

60% -

55%

50% -

41%

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

2% 2%

0% -

m National ™ Municipal ®Both equally Don't know/Refused

24



For the following issues, is the national government doing a very
good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job?

Fighting corruption
13% 34% 21% 10%

13% 34% 11%
Maintaining infrastructure roads

and public buildings 12% 43% 9%

Providing healthcare

Fighting crime

Providing education |
9% 42% 19% 8%
Kosovo’s recognition by other
states 7% 36% 19% 14%

Kosovo’s membership in regional |

and international organizations [ 39%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very good ®m Somewhat good Somewhat bad ® Very bad = Don’t Know/Refused

25
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In general, is the national government doing a lot, enough, little,
or nothing to address the needs of people like you?

Total W32 27%

Male

Female 24% 3%

18-35y.o0. 4% 2
36-55y.o. 28% 7%

56+ y.0.

Prishtina

Non-Prishtina

Urban

T

Rural

24%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mA lot ®mEnough Little ™ Nothing m Don't know/Refused



In general, is the municipal government doing a lot, enough,
little, or nothing to address the needs of people like you?

Total HEERA 30%

Male 27% 3%

Female

18-35y.o0.  25% 2%

36-55 y.o.

56+ y.0.

Prishtina

Non-Prishtina 24% 4%
|

Urban - 24% 3%

Rural

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

mAlot ®mEnough Little ™ Nothing m Don't know/Refused 28



How important or unimportant is it that all members of our
country’s adult population are included in political
decision making? Specifically...

1%

Women

Young
adults

People
with
disabilities

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Very important ®m Somewhat important Somewhat unimportant
® Very unimportant Don’t know/Refused
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How important is that women are included?

Male

66%

1%

24% I

Female 76% 17%

18-35y.o0. 71% pA

36-55y.o.

56+ y.0. 75% 16%

1%

1%
I 1%

0% 10%  20%
m Very important

® Very unimportant

30% 40% 50% 60%
® Somewhat important

Don’t know/Refused

70% 80% 90%
Somewhat unimportant

100%
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How important is that young adults are included?

1%
Male 66% 22% I

K 1%
Female 75% 17% I

i 1%
n

18-35y.o0. 70% yA E

1%

36-55 y.0. 70% 19% |
56+ y.0. 73% 18%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®m Very important ® Somewhat important Somewhat unimportant

® Very unimportant Don’t know/Refused

31



How important is that people with disabilities are included?

2%
Male 64% 22% '

i 2%
Female 68% 21%

1%

18-35 y.o0. 66% 22% I
36-55 y.0. 66% 23%
] 3%

56+ y.0. 67% 20% .

2%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
®m Very important ® Somewhat important Somewhat unimportant

® Very unimportant Don’t know/Refused
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For each attribute, please tell me if it would make you more
likely or less likely to vote for the candidate, or if it would not

matter
Candidate is female 20% 7% 66%
Candida;e ;§u3n5g Zrears old 3% L 10% 729 59
o oo™ ETINETE
e ey € EANE 69% 9%
Candidatfel;iags;oandifferent 6% | 11% 78%

I T T T T T T T T T 1

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

EMore mLess mNot matter = Don’t know/Refused



If candidate is female, would make you more likely or less
likely to vote for the candidate, or if it would not matter?

Total 20% 7% 66% 6%
Male 16% 8% 70% 4%
Female 25% 6% 63%
18-35 y.o. 19% 7% 69%
36-55y.o0.
56+ y.0. 20% 7% 67%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B More mlLess mNot matter = Don't know/Refused
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If candidate is 35 years old or younger, would make you more
likely or less likely to vote for the candidate, or if it would not
matter?

Total 13% 10% 72% 5%

Male 14% 11% 70% 6%

Female 12% 9% 74% 6%

| | | | |

18-35y.o0. 12% 11% 74% 4%

36-55y.o. 16% 9%

56+y.0. RGN 74% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
B More mlLess mNot matter = Don't know/Refused
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For each quality, please tell me if it is more likely for men to have
it, for women to have it, or if both genders are equally likely to
have it - among male respondents (n=601)

Leadership skills 12% 15% 71% 3%

Strength

Higher
education

Experience

Ability to listen

Ability to
communicate

6%

7%

26% 9% 62% 4%

15%

17% 11%

23%

25% 66% 4%

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BEMen ®EWomen mBoth m=Don’t know/Refused
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For each quality, please tell me if it is more likely for men to have
it, for women to have it, or if both genders are equally likely to
have it - among female respondents (n=599)

Leadership skills

Strength

Higher
education

Experience 13%

Ability to listen R¥3 33% 58% 4%

Ability to

(o) (o) (o) (o)
communicate ik 37% 55% 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

BEMen ®EWomen mBoth m=Don’t know/Refused
37
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Do you believe that democracy is the best possible form of
government for our country or not?

Total

Male 75%

Female 77%

18-35y.o0. 75%

36-55y.0. 78%

56+ y.o0.

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Yes, it is the best possible form of government for our country.
No, there are other forms of government that could be equally good for our country.

No, there are other forms of government that are better than democracy.
Don't know/Refused
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Thinking about our country’s current political system, do you
believe it is a:

10% 12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Full democracy ® Nearly full democracy

Flawed democracy = Not a democracy at all
= Don't know/Refused
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How strongly do you agree or disagree that rule of law exists in

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

m Strongly agree

our country?*

37%

24%

18%

®m Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree

m Strongly disagree  ® Don't know/Refused

*Question was prefaced with this definition: The rule of law in a democracy could be understood as “a state
when all people and institutions are accountable to the law and the Constitution, and the Constitution and
the law are equally applied towards all.”



Would you say that our country’s politics are moving toward more
consensus or more polarization?

60% -

56%

50% -

40% -

30% -

20% -

10% -

0%

B More consensus ™ More polarization = Don't know/Refused



If asked to make concessions on issues in order to make our
country’s politics more functional, on which types of issues should
political leaders make these concessions, and on which issues
should they not compromise?

Economic issues,
such as
redistribution,
taxes, etc.

National identity
issues, such as the
establishment of
the Association of
Serb Municipalities

Dialogue with
Serbia

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Make concessions  ® Not compromise = Don’t know/Refused
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To what extent, if any, has corruption had a negative impact
on you?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m |t has had a lot of negative impact m It has had some negative impact
It has had little negative impact ® It has not had any negative impact

Don't know/Refused
44



In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, have you had to do a
favor, give a gift or pay a bribe?

1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mWeekly ®mMonthly © Less frequently ®Notatall mDon't know/Refused
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Whom did you have to do favors for, give gifts or pay bribes to?

(Of those who reported having to do favors, give gifts, or pay bribes in the past
12 months, n=108)

e e e
know

Police 18% 74% 4% 4%
Local government officials 18% 72% 6% 4%
Teachers 14% 78% 4% 4%
Doctors 57% 37% 3% 3%
g:ft;cei; :gon-local) government 149 279 79 3%
Business people 24% 67% 6% 4%
Courts 14% 75% 8% 4%

Other - 97% - 3%



At which level of government is corruption most prevalent?

Government institution -

Public servants such as public doctors, public

teachers, police L
Political parties and party leadership 12%
Judicial branch 10%
Parliament 7%
Prime Minister and Cabinet 5%
Local officials 3%
Business leaders or Oligarchs 2%
President 2%
Everywhere 15%
There is no corruption 2%
Other 1%

Don't know/Refused 25%
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Please tell me your opinion of each of the following countries

4, 1%
United States 85% 8%

% %
Switzerland 81% 2 |
1 1%
Germany 79% 12% |29
Turkey 32% 46%
Saudi Arabia [JIEEES 40%
china - [EZBINET
Russia 75%

2%
Serbia m

0% 0% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 80% 90% 100%
m Highly favorable ® Somewhat favorable Somewhat unfavorable

m Highly unfavorable Don’t know/Refused



What should our country’s foreign policy course be?

0%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
m Only pro- EU and the West
® Pro-Western but keep up relations with Russia
Pro-Russian but keep up relations with the EU

Only pro-Russian
Don't know/Refused

100%

50



What should our country’s foreign policy course be in regard to
China?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Only pro-West ® Pro-Western but keep up relations with China
Pro-China but keep up relations with the West Only pro-China
Don't know/Refused
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If a referendum were held today on our country joining NATO, how
would you vote?

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Would vote to join NATO
Would vote against joining NATO
Would not vote/Don’t know/Refused
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If a referendum were held today on our country joining the
European Union, how would you vote?

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Would vote to join the EU

Would vote against joining the EU
Would not vote/Don’t know/Refused

53



Which media platform do you use most frequently to gain political
news and information, and what is your second most frequently
used media platform?

Television 42% 27%

Social media 28% 17%

Internet (other than

social media) £ 2l

1 2%

Print media - 3%
1%

Radio i 2%

None or no other YA 31%

2%
Don't know 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

m Most frequently used m Second most frequently used
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If you had the opportunity, would you choose to go abroad, not
just for a vacation, but for a longer period?

Female pom 173

18-35y.o0. 12%

36-55y.o0. 24%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Definitely yes mProbably yes = Probably no m Definitely no = Don't know/Refused
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Gender, Age, Ethnicity, Language, Geographic location, Settlement
type

Male
Female

18-35 y.o.
36-55y.o.
56+ y.o0.

Albanian
Serb
Other ethnic group

Albanian language
Serbian language

Prishtina
Mitrovica
Gjilan
Peja
Prizren
Gjakova
Ferizaj

o —
Rural 0/ — | |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Occupation

Employed in a paid job full-time

Employed in a paid job part-time ¥
Self-employed full-time ¥4

Self-employed part-time PZ%

Homemaker
Retired

Unemployed, looking for a job
Unemployed, not looking for a job '4%

Student or pupil B

Refused F 1%

0% 10% 20% 30%

40%

50%

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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Education, economic security

Not completed education
Primary education

Lower secondary

Upper secondary
Post-secondary vocational
Degree bachelor

Postgraduate degree / master

| have trouble feeding myself and my family*
| have enough means for survival**
| am able to afford a few extra things

| am able to afford most things | want

Refused

0% 50% 100%

* Full text: | have trouble feeding myself and my family and buying even the most essential things for survival
** Full text: | have enough means for survival, but | do not have enough money for extra things
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